

70248-3

70248-3

70248-3-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

In re the Estate of Homer R. House (Deceased)

LINDA McMURTRAY and LARRY PIZZALATO,

Appellants,

v.

JANET CORNELL, ROBERT HOUSE, SUSAN TERHAAR and
JUDITH THEES,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS JANET CORNELL, ROBERT HOUSE,
SUSAN TERHAAR AND JUDITH THEES

KUTSCHER HEREFORD
BERTRAM BURKART PLLC

Karen R. Bertram, WSBA #22051
705 Second Avenue
Hoge Building, Suite 800
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 382-4414

Attorneys for Respondents Janet
Cornell, Robert House, Susan Terhaar
and Judith Thees

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2014 JAN -7 PM 2:21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND CASE SUMMARY1

II. ISSUES RE APPELLANTS’ ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR3

III. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS4

A. The Majority of Homer R. House and Vera House’s Assets
Were Distributed to Appellants.....4

B. Appellants’ Litigation Tactics Forced the Estate and the House
Siblings to Incur Substantial Attorneys’ Fees.....7

IV. ARGUMENT8

A. The Standard of Review for a Judge’s Exercise of Equitable
Authority Is Abuse of Discretion.8

B. Appellants Waived All Claims in the House Family Trust and
the Estate of Homer R. House.....9

C. The Trial Court Properly Exercised Its Equitable Authority
Under RCW 11.96A to Determine the Distribution of the Mineral
Rights.10

D. The Trial Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion Under RCW
11.96A.150 to Order Appellants to Pay the House Siblings’
Attorney’s Fees.11

1. The House Siblings’ Attorney’s Fees Were Necessary to
Respond to Appellants’ Discovery Requests, Meritless Motion
for Summary Judgment and Participate in Trial.....13

2. The Trial Court Properly Allocated the Fees Incurred by
the Estate to Appellants to Preserve the Estate for the
Beneficiaries.16

E. This Court Should Award the House Siblings Their Fees on
Appeal.18

V. CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bartlett v. Betlach</i> , 136 Wn. App 8, 146 P.3d 1235 (2006).....	11
<i>Bennett v. Shinoda Floral, Inc.</i> 108 Wn.2d 386, 739 P.2d 648 (1987)	9
<i>Bowers v. Transamerica Title Insurance Company</i> , 100 Wn.2d 581, 675 P.2d 193 (1983)	14
<i>Estate of Black</i> , 153 Wn.2d 152, 102 P.3d 796 (2004)	12, 13, 17
<i>Estate of Jones</i> , 152 Wn.2d 1, 93 P.3d 147 (2004)	8, 13
<i>In re Estate of Cooper</i> , 81 Wn. App. 79, 913 P.2d 393 (1996)	13
<i>In re Estate of Earls</i> , 164 Wn. App. 447, 262 P.3d 832 (2011)	13
<i>In re Estate of Kerr</i> , 134 Wn.2d 328, 949 P.2d 810 (1998)	16, 17
<i>In re Guardianship of Matthews</i> , 156 Wn. App. 201, 232 P.3d 1140 (2010).....	12
<i>In re Korry Testamentary Marital Deduction Trust for Wife</i> , 56 Wn. App. 749, 785 P.2d 484 (1990)	17
<i>In re the Estate of Black</i> , 116 Wn. App. 476, 66, P.3d 670 (2003)	12
<i>Irrevocable Trust of McKean</i> , 144 Wn. App. 333, 183 P.3d 317 (2008)....	8
<i>Kwiatkowski v. Drews</i> , 142 Wn. App. 463, 176 P. 3d 510 (2008)	18
<i>Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Watson</i> , 120 Wn.2d 178, 840 P.2d 851 (1992).....	10
<i>Planich v. Progressive Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 134 Wn. App. 543, 142 P.3d 173 (2006).....	10
<i>Sac Downtown Ltd. v. Kahn</i> , 123 Wn.2d 197, 867 P.2d 605 (1994).....	8
<i>Scott Fetzer Co. v. Weeks</i> , 122 Wn.2d 141, 859 P.2d 1210 (1993).....	14

Villegas v. McBride, 112 Wn. App. 689, 50 P.3d 678 (2002).....15

Weidert v. Hanson, 172 Wn. App. 106, 288 P.3d 1165 (2012).....8

STATUTES

RCW 11.96.14016, 17

RCW 11.96A.02010

RCW 11.96A.03012

RCW 11.96A.150 passim

RULES

RAP 18.1.....18
